primarily in terms of the costs and quantifiable economic benefits to the broader community,

or through a public goods perspective is debated within the economic literature. To put this

economic finding in a broader perspective, the provision of private rental assistance for a

person escaping domestic violence could be compared with child protection services. It is

unlikely that child protection would be ceased simply because it failed to generate a positive

cost benefit ratio. If we consider that instead of providing Rent Choice, the NSW Government

may provide social housing to the recipient, then Rent Choice provides far better value for

money than social housing.

Rent Choice also results in an increase in income support payments and rental assistance

payments made by the Commonwealth of $15.2 million and $13.8 million respectively, with a

corresponding increase in income support and rental assistance received by NSW citizens.

Both of these are transfer payments (Table 33 and Table 35).

The sensitivity analysis indicates an increase in NPV/BCR at a 3% social discount rate (to

$25.6 million and 1.1 respectively) and a decrease in NPV/BCR at a 10% discount rate (to

negative $61 million and 0.8 respectively).

50 Report on Government Services 2013, 2.14.
51 Report on Government Services 2021, Part G, Section 18. Latest update: 3 June 2021, Table 18A.43.

Final Evaluation Report Service Improvement Initiatives

120

TABLE 32. SUMMARY OF CBA RESULTS FOR RENT CHOICE WITH A DISCOUNT RATE

OF 7% APPLIED ($ MILLION)

Category Start Safely Youth Other Total

Present value (2020–2021) of costs

Housing subsidy  $123.7   $14.6   $7.3   $145.6

Housing supports

- Casework  $64.8   $13.6   $4.1   $82.5

- Brokerage $15.3 $3.2 $1.0 $19.5

Program management costs $2.4 $1.3 $0.2 $3.9

Total costs $206.3 $32.7 $12.6 $251.5

Present value (2020–2021) of

benefits

Reduced use of public housing $95.0 $12.2 $7.7 $114.9

Reduced use of community housing $55.2 $13.0 $3.9 $72.0

Reduced use of SHS  $3.3   $4.2   $0.5   $8.0

Reduced use of health services $22.6   $22.6

Avoided criminal justice system costs $4.4   $4.4

Total benefits $180.4 $29.4 $12.2 $222.0

NPV -$25.8 -$3.3  -$29.5

BCR  0.9   0.9   0.9

Final Evaluation Report Service Improvement Initiatives

121

TABLE 33. TRANSFER PAYMENTS FOR RENT CHOICE WITH A DISCOUNT RATE OF

7% APPLIED ($ MILLION)

Category Start Safely Youth Other Total

Increased income support

payments (Commonwealth)

-$14.0 -$1.2  -$15.2

Increased rental assistance

payments (Commonwealth)

-$11.5 -$2.4  -$13.8

Increased income support

received (NSW citizens)

$14.0 $1.2  $15.2

Increased rental assistance

received (NSW citizens)

$11.5 $2.4  $13.8

TABLE 34. SUMMARY OF CBA RESULTS FOR RENT CHOICE WITH A DISCOUNT RATE

OF 7% APPLIED ($ MILLION), PER RECIPIENT

Category Start Safely Youth Other Total

Housing subsidy $16,041 $8,980 $14,914 $14,820

Housing supports

- Casework $8,403 $8,403 $8,403 $8,403

- Brokerage $1,986 $1,986 $1,986 $1,986

Program management costs $311 $784 $427 $395

Total costs $26,741 $20,153 $25,730 $25,603

Present value (2020–2021) of

benefits

Reduced use of public housing $12,311 $7,545 $15,844 $11,700

Reduced use of community

housing

$7,152 $7,994 $7,994 $7,333

Reduced use of SHSs $425 $2,580 $1,121 $815

Reduced use of health services $2,928 $0 $0 $2,299

Avoided criminal justice system

costs

$576 $0 $0 $452

Total benefits $23,392 $18,119 $24,958 $22,599

NPV -$3,349 -$2,033  -$3,004

BCR 0.9 0.9  0.9

Final Evaluation Report Service Improvement Initiatives

122

TABLE 35. TRANSFER PAYMENTS FOR RENT CHOICE WITH A DISCOUNT RATE OF

7% APPLIED ($ MILLION), PER RECIPIENT

Category Start Safely Youth Other Total

Increased income support

payments (Commonwealth)

$1,812 $766  $1,550

Increased rental assistance

payments (Commonwealth)

$1,486 $1,455  $1,407

Increased income support

received (NSW citizens)

$1,812 $766  $1,550

Increased rental assistance

received (NSW citizens)

$1,486 $1,455  $1,407

Final Evaluation Report Service Improvement Initiatives

123

5. OPPORTUNITY PATHWAYS: DETAILED FINDINGS

This chapter presents the evidence from all stages of the evaluation (process, outcomes and

economic) to answer the key evaluation questions for Opportunity Pathways. It considers the

implementation and outcomes of the program from commencement (1 March 2019) to

30 June 2021.

Opportunity Pathways is a support program to assist social housing applicants, tenants and

their household members, and Rent Choice subsidy recipients who aspire to and have

capacity to, with the appropriate support, find or increase their employment. It seeks to assist